GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4573
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30™ MARCH, 2022

PROCUREMENT OF FOODGRAINS UNDER KHARIF CROPS
4573. SHRI DHARMENDRA KASHYAP:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION SYHIH #THd, @1 3T e faqe 75 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of quantity of foodgrains under kharif crops procured during 2021-22 till date, grain and State-wise;

(b) the details of amount paid to the farmers as on date against procurement of kharif foodgrains during 2021-22 till date, State-wise;

(c) whether some State Governments have recorded high procurement of kharif foodgrains during the current year; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a) and (b): State-wise foodgrains under kharif crop procured at Minimum Support Price (MSP) and value of MSP for central pool during 2021-22 are as under:

I. Paddy at Annexure-I|
Il. Coarsegrain at Annexure-Il
I11- Pulses at Annexure-Ill

(c) and (d): Yes, Sir. Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Jammu & Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh, Uttrakhand, Tripura and Rajasthan have recorded highest ever paddy procurement during Kharif Marketing Season KMS 2021-22.
Details is at Annexure-I.
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Annexure-Il

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4573 FOR ANSWER ON 30.03.2022 IN THE LOK
SABHA. o ‘

Statewise Paddy Procurement for Central Pool and MSP value

KMS 2021-22*
S.No. STATES/ UTs
Qty. of paddy MSP Value @ Rs
procured (in LMT) 1960/Qtl (in Rs. Crores)

1 | Andhra Pradesh 38.81 7606.76
2 | Telangana 70.22 13763.12
3 | Assam 1.12 219.52
4 | Bihar 44.90 8800.40
5 | Chandigarh 0.27 52.92
6 | Chhattisgarh 92.01 18033.96
7 | Gujarat 1.22 239.12
8 | Haryana 35.31 10840.76
9 | Himachal Pradesh 0.28 54.88
10 | Jharkhand 5.58 1093.68
11 | Jammu &Kashmir 0.41 80.36
12 | Karnataka . 1.95 382.20
13 | Kerala 3.07 601.72
14 | Madhya Pradesh 45.83 8982.68
15 | Maharashtra 13.36 2618.56
16 | Odisha 56.98 11168.08
17 | Puducherry 0.00 0.00
18 | Punjab 187.28 36706.88
19 | Rajasthan 0.07 13.72
20 | Tripura 0.31 60.76
21 | Tamilnadu 27.01 5293.96
22 | Uttar Pradesh 65.53 12843.88
23 | Uttrakhand 11.56 2265.76
24 | West Bengal 16.03 3141.88

Total 739.11 144865.56

*Data upto 22.03.2022
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Annexure-Il

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4573 FOR ANSWER ON
30.03.2022 IN THE LOK SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS

Figin MTs, MSP Value in Rs Lakhs

GUJARAT HARYANA KARNATAKA :’:;%2;: MAHARASHTRA | UTTAR PRADESH ODISHA
s CONMMODITY Quantit MSP Quantit MSP Quantit MSP Quantit A=k, Quantit yk Quantit MSF Quantit NSE
Y| value Y | value ¥ | value ¥ | value YA | value Y value Y value
JOWAR 0 0 0 0 23758 | 6552 | 32501 | 8964 | 20270 | 5590 0 0 0 0
(Kharif)
7284 1639 267 60 0 0 5662 1274 567 128 0 0 0
BAJRA
2021-22
(As on MAIZE 389 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 19615 3668 2763 517 0 0
RAGI 0 0 0 0 161705 | 54608 0 0 253 85 0 0 28759 | 9712
Total 7673 1712 267 60 185462 | 61160 ( 38163 10238 | 40705 9471 2763 517 28759 (9712
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Annexure-Ill

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4573 FOR ANSWER ON 30.03.2022 IN THE

LOK SABHA.

[A] State-wise Pulses procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme( PSS) during Kharif 2021-22

(as on 22.03.2022)

Commodity/ States Quantity Procured (in MTs) MSP Value (Rs. in lakh)
MOONG 75,476.98 54,909.50
ANDHRA PRADESH 1,314.70 956.44
GUJARAT 1.50 1.09
HARYANA 1,283.70 933.89
KARNATAKA 13,980.37 10,170.72
MAHARASHTRA 1,636.71 1,190.71
RAJASTHAN 57,260.00 41,656.65
TOOR 20,448.75 12,882.71
ANDHRA PRADESH 21.70 13.67
GUJARAT 4,352.47 2,742.06
KARNATAKA 12,751.10 8,033.19
MAHARASHTRA 1,554.03 979.04
TAMILNADU 27.10 17.07
TELANGANA 1,742.35 1,097.68
URAD 1,628.17 1,025.75
GUJARAT 99.85 62.91
MAHARASHTRA 1,488.12 937.52
RAJASTHAN 40.20 25.33
Grand Total 97,553.90 68,817.96

[B]State —wise Procurement of Pulses under Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) at MSP during Kharif

2021-22

Year/Season/Category/ Quantity Procured (in MT) MSP Value (Rs. In crore)
Commodity/States

Pulses

Urad K-21

Rajasthan 71.7 0.49
Maharashtra 8.89 0.06
Madhya Pradesh 141.32 0.92
Gujarat 20.09 0.13
Uttar Pradesh 14642.4 92.27
Assam 107.7 0.68
Total 14998.1 94.55
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